RESOLUTION

No.

WHEREAS, O.C.G.A. § 48 -5-146 authorizes the county governing authority to authorize the Tax commissioner to receive personal, company, certified, treasurer's, or cashier's checks, or bank, postal, or express money orders in payment of taxes and license fees; and,

WHEREAS, O.C.G.A. § 48-5-9.1 provides that the governing authority of each county may elect to receive in payment of ad valorem taxes any form of payment; and,

WHEREAS, David Britt has been elected the Tax Commissioner of Muscogee County and will assume office on January 1. 2025; and,

WHEREAS, this Council desires to allow the Tax Commissioner of Muscogee County Georgia, the authority to collect taxes and fees by way of any form of payment, including but not limited to, personal, company, certified, treasurer's, or cashier's check; bank, postal, or express money orders; and credit or debit card.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA HEREBY RESOLVES:

In accordance with O.C.G.A. 48-5-146, and as the governing authority of Muscogee County, this Council does hereby authorize the Tax Commissioner of Muscogee County David Britt, to accept checks for all taxes, fees, and licenses due his respective office, and to collect taxes and fees by way of any form of payment, including but not limited to, personal, company, certified, treasurer's, or cashier's check; bank, postal, or express money orders; and credit or debit card.

limited to, personal, company, certified, treasurer's, or cashier's check; bank, postal, or		
express money orders; and credit of	or debit card	
-		
	neeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia held on 4, and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote	
Councilor Allen voting		
Councilor Chambers voting	·	
Councilor Cogle voting	<u>-</u>	
Councilor Crabb voting	·	
Councilor Davis voting	·	
Councilor Garrett voting	·	
Councilor Hickey voting		

Councilor Huff voting Councilor Thomas voting Councilor Tucker voting	· ·
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council	B.H. "Skip" Henderson, Mayor